

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT

TCR SPORTS BROADCASTING HOLDING, LLP,

Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-
Respondent-Respondent,

-against-

WN PARTNER, LLC; NINE SPORTS HOLDING, LLC;
WASHINGTON NATIONALS BASEBALL CLUB, LLC;

Respondents-Respondents-Cross-
Appellants-Appellants,

THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF
BASEBALL; and THE COMMISSIONER OF MAJOR
LEAGUE BASEBALL,

Respondents-Respondents-Cross-
Appellants,

-and-

THE BALTIMORE ORIOLES BASEBALL CLUB and
BALTIMORE ORIOLES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, in
its capacity as managing partner of TCR SPORTS
BROADCASTING HOLDING, LLP,

Nominal Respondents-Appellants-
Cross-Respondents-Respondents.

Index No.
652044/2014

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
JURISDICTION.....	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	15
A. Certification Is Warranted to Settle Novel Questions Regarding the Courts’ Authority to Replace Contractually Designated Arbitral Forums When Necessary to Ensure Fundamental Fairness and Integrity in the Arbitral Process.....	15
B. The Questions Presented are Vitally Important Because They Concern the Courts’ Role in Upholding the Integrity and Fairness of the Arbitral Process and New York’s Role as a Leading Center of Arbitration.....	19
C. Granting Leave to Appeal Will Avoid Unnecessary and Duplicative Judicial Proceedings and Conserve Party Resources.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Arbitration Between Tempo Shain Corp. v. Bertek, Inc.</i> , No. 96-3354, 1997 WL 580775 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 1997)	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Monroe-Woodbury Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Wieder</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 174 (1988)	12
<i>Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc. v. Local 516, Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW)</i> , 500 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1974)	16, 21
<i>Bowles Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<i>Brad H. v City of New York</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 180 (2011)	18
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	22
<i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Matter of First Nat’l Oil Corp. (Arrieta)</i> , 2 A.D.2d 590 (2d Dep’t 1956)	17
<i>Flanagan v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 500 (1986)	13
<i>Matter of Goldfinger v. Lisker</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 225 (1986)	20, 22
<i>Guice v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 31 (1996)	13
<i>Hall St. Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008)	14

<i>Hoelt v. MVL Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 57 (2d Cir 2003), overruled on other grounds by <i>Hall St. Assocs. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	21
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Hyman v. Pottberg’s Ex’rs</i> , 101 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1939)	17
<i>Kaplan v. Alfred Dunhill of London</i> , No. 96-0256, 1996 WL 640901 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 1996)	20
<i>Lazarcheck v. Christian</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 1033 (1983)	12
<i>Marracino v. Alexander</i> , 73 A.D.3d 22 (4th Dep’t 2010)	20
<i>Morris v. New York Football Giants, Inc.</i> , 150 Misc.2d 271 (Sup. Ct., New York Cnty. 1991)	16, 18
<i>Pitta v. Hotel Ass’n</i> , 806 F.2d 419 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Rabinowitz v. Olewski</i> , 100 A.D.2d 539 (2d Dep’t 1984)	18
<i>In re Shannon B.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 458 (1987)	12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	13
<i>In re Wal-Mart Wage & Hour Emp’t Practices Litig.</i> , 737 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
Statutes	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22	12
9 U.S.C. § 2	13
9 U.S.C. § 10	2

CPLR § 5514.....	15
CPLR § 5601.....	15, 26
CPLR § 5602.....	1, 12, 29

Other Authorities

1-11 <i>New York Appellate Practice</i> § 11.04[4][b] (LexisNexis Matthew Bender, 2016 update).....	14, 25
THOMAS H. OEHMKE, COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION § 36:01 (Revised Ed., Cumulative Supp. 2001).....	22
THOMAS H. OEHMKE, COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION § 131:17 (2016 update).....	17
Unif. Arbitration Act (2000) § 23	17
